(3) The implementation of the Interpretation of CASBE 18

In December 2024, the Ministry of Finance issued the Interpretation of CASBE 18 (Cai Kuai [2024]

No. 24, hereinafter referred to as “Interpretation No. 18”). Interpretation No. 18 stipulates that the

“warranty quality assurance that is not an individual performance obligation” came into force from

1 January 2024. Due to the implementation, the Group increased the main business operating costs

of the 2023 consolidated income statement by RMB190,802,820 and reduced the selling expenses

by RMB190,802,820. The implementation of Interpretation No. 18 did not have a material impact on

the financial statements during the reporting period.

(4) Listing of impacts

The restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the previous period due to the business

combination under common control and the implementation of the Interpretation of CASBE 18 have

had the following impacts on the Group’s financial statements presented of last period:

Items

Previously

presented

31 December

2023

Interpretation

No. 18

Business

combinations

involving entities

under common

control

Restated

31 December

2023

Current assets 144,718,723,256 51,245,089 144,769,968,345

Non-current assets 40,299,472,376 4,280,388 40,303,752,764

Total assets 185,018,195,632 55,525,477 185,073,721,109

Current Liabilities 85,536,323,784 12,224,503 85,548,548,287

Non-current liabilities 11,426,069,642 11,426,069,642

Total liabilities 96,962,393,426 12,224,503 96,974,617,929

Shareholders’ equity attributable

to parent company 31,572,204,515 31,572,204,515

Total shareholders’ equity 88,055,802,206 43,300,974 88,099,103,180

Notes to the Financial Statements
From 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

(The notes to the financial statements are presented in RMB, except as otherwise noted)

1452024 Annual Report

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (Continued)

(XLIII) Changes in significant accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

1. Changes in significant accounting policies (Continued)

(4) Listing of impacts (Continued)

Items

Previously

presented

January to

December 2023

Interpretation

No. 18

Business

combinations

involving entities

under common

control

Restated

January to

December 2023

Operating revenue 84,724,890,637 26,706,877 84,751,597,514

Total operating cost 78,047,544,018 21,467,044 78,069,011,062

Including: Operating cost 63,387,207,814 190,802,820 12,216,995 63,590,227,629

Selling expenses 1,109,002,041 -190,802,820 2,008,023 920,207,244

Operating profit 6,989,279,850 3,759,569 6,993,039,419

Net profit 6,688,581,303 2,486,186 6,691,067,489

Net profit attributable to the

owners of the parent company 2,446,952,909 2,446,952,909

Net cash flows from

operating activities -4,083,494,695 3,133,455 -4,080,361,240

Net cash flows from

investing activities -3,613,682,047 -193,551 -3,613,875,598

Net cash flow from

financing activities 3,547,832,060 1,943,472 3,549,775,532

Closing balance of cash and

cash equivalents 37,159,301,638 20,585,737 37,179,887,375

2. Changes in significant accounting estimates

There is no significant change in accounting estimates during the year.

3. Correction of significant previous errors and the effect

There is no matter of correction of significant previous errors during the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements
From 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024
(The notes to the financial statements are presented in RMB, except as otherwise noted)

146 AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited

V. TAXES

1. Main taxes and tax rates

Tax category Taxation basis Tax rate

Mainland China

– Value-added tax Taxable sales; revenue from processing and repair,

[…]

From 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024
(The notes to the financial statements are presented in RMB, except as otherwise noted)

256 AviChina Industry & Technology Company Limited

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(II) Sensitivity analysis

The Group uses sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the possible impact of reasonable and probable changes

in risk variables on current profit or loss or shareholders’ equity. Since changes in any risk variable rarely occur

in isolation and the correlation that exists between variables will have a significant effect on the amount of the

ultimate impact of a change in a risk variable, the following is performed under the assumption that changes in

each variable are independent.

1. Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis assumes that all hedges of net investment in foreign operations

and cash flow hedges are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumptions, the after-tax effect on current profit or loss and equity of a reasonable

possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, is as follows:

Item Exchange rate changes

2024 2023

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

USD 10% appreciation against RMB 55,400,631 55,400,631 52,210,876 52,210,876

USD 10% depreciation against RMB -55,400,631 -55,400,631 -52,210,876 -52,210,876

EUR 10% appreciation against RMB 7,804,746 7,804,746 7,776,481 7,776,481

EUR 10% depreciation against RMB -7,804,746 -7,804,746 -7,776,481 -7,776,481

JPY 10% appreciation against RMB -2,343 -2,343 15 15

JPY 10% depreciation against RMB 2,343 2,343 -15 -15

GBP 10% appreciation against RMB 31 31 27 27

GBP 10% depreciation against RMB -31 -31 -27 -27

CAD 10% appreciation against RMB 82,849 82,849 97 97

CAD 10% depreciation against RMB -82,849 -82,849 -97 -97

HKD 10% appreciation against RMB 19,817,521 19,817,521 14,218,727 14,218,727

HKD 10% depreciation against RMB -19,817,521 -19,817,521 -14,218,727 -14,218,727

MOP 10% appreciation against RMB 35,914 35,914 26,492 26,492

MOP 10% depreciation against RMB -35,914 -35,914 -26,492 -26,492

THB 10% appreciation against RMB 3,654,699 3,654,699 4,559,323 4,559,323

THB 10% depreciation against RMB -3,654,699 -3,654,699 -4,559,323 -4,559,323

VND 10% appreciation against RMB 867,359 867,359 133,657 133,657

VND 10% depreciation against RMB -867,359 -867,359 -133,657 -133,657

TND 10% appreciation against RMB 6,232 6,232 31,641 31,641

TND 10% depreciation against RMB -6,232 -6,232 -31,641 -31,641

Notes to the Financial Statements
From 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024

(The notes to the financial statements are presented in RMB, except as otherwise noted)

2572024 Annual Report

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(II) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2. Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affecting interest income or expense on variable rate financial instruments;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates affect only their